#### 31/01/2014

## GOVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN (REVENUE DIVISION) FEDERAL BOARD OF REVENUE [INLAND REVENUE WING]

\*\*\*\*

C.No.4(1)ST-L&P/2014 -1456 9

Islamabad the 28th January, 2014

### **SALES TAX GENERAL ORDER NO. 11 OF 2014**

Subject:

AMENDMENT IN STGO 10/2007 DATED 13-09-2007 — WITHDRAWAL OF FACILITY OF ZERO-RATING ON SUPPLY OF ELECTRICITY

In exercise of powers conferred by clause (d) of section 4 of the Sales Tax Act, 1990, the Federal Board of Revenue is pleased to make the following further amendments in its Sales Tax General Order No. 10 of 2007 dated 13<sup>th</sup> September, 2007, namely:-

In the aforesaid General Order, in the table, serial number 137, in column (1) and entries relating thereto in columns (2), (3) and (4) shall be **omitted**:

S#	S.No. In the STGO	Name of Registered Person	Registration No	Consumer No. Reference No.	Reason
1.	137	Yahya Textile Mills (PVT) LTD	0402520201991	27522332032006U	LTU Recommendation

(Dr. Ashfaq Ahmed Tunio) Chief (Automation & ST)

Copy to:

- 1. The Chief Commissioner, Large Tax, Lahore, to coordinate the implementation of aforesaid amendments in the General Order by the MEPCO Authorities for the respective registered person.
- M/s Multan Electric Power Company (MEPCO), with request to <u>start charging</u> <u>sales tax</u> on the supply of electricity to unit mentioned in the above Table with immediate effect.
- 3. Member (FATE), FBR, Islamabad.

/4. Web Master

29-1-14

(Dr. Ashfaq Ahmed Tunio) Chief (Automation & ST)

#### 31/01/2014

# GOVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN (REVENUE DIVISION) FEDERAL BOARD OF REVENUE [INLAND REVENUE WING]

\*\*\*\*\*

C.No.4(11)ST-L&P/2014 - 14577

Islamabad the 28th January, 2014

### SALES TAX GENERAL ORDER NO. 12 OF 2014

Subject:

AMENDMENT IN STGO 17/2007 DATED 13-09-2007 - WITHDRAWAL FACILITY OF ZERO-RATING ON SUPPLY OF GAS.

In exercise of powers conferred by clause (d) of section 4 of the Sales Tax Act, 1990, the Federal Board of Revenue is pleased to make the following further amendment in its Sales Tax General Order No. 17 of 2007 dated 13<sup>th</sup> September, 2007, namely:-

In the aforesaid General Order, in the Table, serial number 802, in column (1) and entries relating thereto in columns (2), (3) and (4) shall be **omitted**;

S#	S.No. In the STGO	Name of Unit	Registration No.	Consumer No. Reference No.	Reason
1	802	Yaha Textile Mills (PVT) LTD	0402520201991	11350347277 14320540447	LTU Recommendation

(Dr. Ashfaq Ahmed Tunio) Chief (Automation & ST)

### Copy to:

- 1. The Chief Commissioner, Large Taxpayers Unit, Lahore, to coordinate the implementation of aforesaid amendments in the General Order by the SNGPL Authorities for the respective registered person.
- 2. M/s Sui Northern Gas PipeLines Limited (SNGPL), with request to <u>start</u> <u>charging sales tax</u> on the supply of gas to unit mentioned in the above table with immediate effect.
- 3. Member (FATE), FBR, Islamabad.

4. Web Master, FBR, Islamabad.

29-1-14

(Dr. Ashfaq Ahmed Tunio) Chief (Automation & ST)

### GOVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN (REVENUE DIVISION) FEDERAL BOARD OF REVENUE IINLAND REVENUE WING]

\*\*\*\*

C.No.4(6)ST-L&P/2011/14664

Islamabad the 29th January, 2014

### SALES TAX GENERAL ORDER NO. 13 OF 2014

Subject:

AMENDMENT IN STGO 09/2007 DATED 13-09-2007- ALLOWING FACILITY OF ZERO-RATING ON SUPPLY OF ELECTRICITY.

In exercise of powers conferred by clause (d) of section 4 of the Sales Tax Act, 1990, the Federal Board of Revenue is pleased to make the following further amendments in its Sales Tax General Order No. 09 of 2007 dated 13<sup>th</sup> September, 2007, namely:-

In the aforesaid General Order, in the Table, after serial number 2691 in column (1) and the entries relating thereto in columns (2), (3) and (4), the following new serial numbers and the entries relating thereto shall be **added**, namely:-

S. #	Name of Unit	Registration No. 0805520500419	<b>Consumer No.</b> 24343151023073U
2692	M/S Gul Muhammad Textile Mills (PVT) LTD, Bhalwal, Sargodha.		
2693	M/S The National Silk and Rayon Mills Limited, Faisalabad.	0404511101146	24313151016005U 24313151015006U 24313151014007U

Copy to:

(Zulfiqar Hussain Khan)
Chief (ST&FE-Policy)

- The Chief Commissioner, Regional Tax Office, Sargodha and Faisalabad, to coordinate
  the implementation of aforesaid amendments in the General Order by the FESCO
  Authorities for their respective registered person.
- 2. M/s Faisalabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO), with request to <u>implement</u> zero rating of sales tax on the supply of electricity to units mentioned in the above STGO, with immediate effect.

3. Member (FATE), FBR, Islamabad.

4. Web Master, FBR, Islamabad.

(Zulfiqar Hussain Khan) Chief (ST&FE-Policy)